

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. The Tax Mandate Is Unconstitutional.....3

    A. The Tax Mandate Exceeds Congress’ Spending Clause Authority..... 3

    B. The Tax Mandate Violates The Anticommandeering Doctrine. .... 9

II. Plaintiff States Have Standing And This Case Is Ripe For Review. ....10

III. Plaintiff States Are Entitled To An Injunction.....15

Conclusion ..... 17

Certificate of Service ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell*,  
995 F.Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....16

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....11

*Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan*,  
501 U.S. 1301 (1991) .....16

*Benning v. Georgia*,  
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....8

*Bourgeois v. Peters*,  
387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....10

*City & County of San Francisco v. Trump*,  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....14

*Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....10

*Elend v. Basham*,  
471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006).....15

*Georgia v. Pruitt*,  
326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018) .....16

*Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....7

*Kansas v. United States*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....16

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....17

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....10

*Missouri v. Yellen*,  
 No. 4:21CV376 HEA, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021).....14

*New York v. United States*,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....6

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 2, 4, 5, 13

*Ohio v. Yellen*,  
 No. 1:21-CV-181, 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021) ..... 11, 12, 17

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....8

*Scott v. Roberts*,  
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....17

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 2, 6, 13

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....10

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....13

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.*,  
 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....15

*Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley*,  
 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....8

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....14

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1)..... 1, 4, 6, 16  
 42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2).....1  
 42 U.S.C. § 803 .....6  
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2 .....12  
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2-a .....12  
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2-b.....12  
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:3 .....12

**Legislative Bills**

2021 Utah Laws Ch. 68 (S.B. 11).....12  
 2021 Utah Laws Ch. 75 (S.B. 153).....12  
 2021 Montana Laws Ch. 248 (H.B. 252).....13  
 2021 Utah Laws Ch. 428 (H.B. 86) .....13  
 2021 West Virginia Laws H.B. 2499 (West’s No. 72).....13  
 2021 West Virginia Laws H.B. 2760 (West’s No. 270).....13  
 2021 West Virginia Laws S.B. 34 (West’s No. 244).....13  
 N. H. § 9:8-b. House Bill 2 (2021) .....12

**Other Authority**

ARPA, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9621 .....6  
 ARPA, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9673 .....6

Carson Forman, *Proposed \$8.3B Oklahoma state budget includes tax cuts, increased education funding*, OKLAHOMAN (May 13, 2021), <https://perma.cc/VS82-256E> .....12

Ilya Somin, *Making Federalism Great Again*, 97 Tex. L. Rev. 1247, 1285 (2019).9

Mary Sell, *Legislation to untax Rescue Plan relief may have to wait*, ALABAMA DAILY NEWS (May 10, 2021), <https://perma.cc/JY2M-VZW7> .....12
